RESOLUTION NO..

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * *

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING DONATIONS FOR THE SHAPING OUR SUCCESS YOUTH JOBS SUMMIT

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, on April 15 & 22, 2017, San Mateo County District 4 hosted its first Youth Jobs Summit to foster the growth of 120 underserved youth from Redwood City, Belle Haven, East Palo Alto, and North Fair Oaks through employment education skills and connection to summer internship opportunities; and

WHEREAS, various donors provided financial support and other gifts to offset event costs and provide participants with a positive and encouraging environment; and

WHEREAS, Google and Sares Regis Education Foundation each provided a \$2,500 monetary contribution, the San Mateo Credit Union provided a \$500 monetary contribution, James Stanfield Catering provided event food and beverages, and Stitch Fix provided professional attire for the participating youth; and

WHEREAS, various individuals and organizations volunteered their time to help make the event a success; and

WHEREAS, the participants received instruction on defining success, interviewing skills, resume writing, and were matched with a professional partner; and

WHEREAS, youth members participated in a scholarship resource fair and were given an opportunity to interview with various employers for summer internships; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of San Mateo County supports this endeavor to positively engage young people in underserved areas.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the Board of Supervisors of San Mateo County accepts the monetary donations supporting the event on behalf of the County of San Mateo.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors thanks all donors, volunteers, and participants for their support of the County of San Mateo Youth Jobs Summit event.

* * * * * *